December 31, 2021

WAUSAU FINANCE

%\ :1 F [~ B hm_.:mz o Myumﬂhmw # g
o) AHOHE YA -] 1 N3 1MV, o A5 O N m 4 It LEH LR E.
2 e =il e : ..m. il v o A S HEET SN0 &
=~ 7 T o - SK [
...m Dles 0 [ LLHEAy e W =40 431y " Leey 0 7 m
> i i = : ‘
m mm OHVNAY
— & = m LS AHHAHD.
A
asiN¢p = DR i
bhvf it * .= _ _ M A &W&W AV H 1S H M ﬂ >(:=G N LS S TNV ALS & ﬂ ﬂ%& w
e xmw__..Ww_ 15 T I maﬁwﬁﬁm@m e {1 w WEW@% 1
= _lml.l VLN Yoo < AT £, b m i W18 S P vy m 0 W s gy
o T Ly ora? \.m. m AV HIG N o o WL S m it
M m_ |E.wan—l|_ Ay HLDEH Q@IW il in m N H LY K GRS} [z
—— E il | -l & m : A RLIVS
AV HITY
- § » T e
I_ ; 43 T AN m i m = i . wmlﬁ “Hwﬂ [ W
T U/ AR 10 6 NN i ? reYE e N =
I TR : i E:.mm: R : : LS, & e WYON G
R Lo = st - QEL J CTEE =1 oot g%nc |
g = - s
A M ®, / 1M N v Y
P — v RUIZ N / ? fv 3
&) N = - ; s, ; ]
3 e M\
R »Amro..o.. "o 40 HOOTHINO,
— \%af] m Sl e N
D Z = [zt 0 1, Unells i
2] 3 = I W b z
=) E i £ :
<L P v e, Esmne ‘
N = ) alviouy mmm?_ =
N | — _,.m == Huﬁ n&h\ z
4 ==
Do BE o o -1
<AV RIS LT -
) — npl = =
= M & )]
= (i N LT 3 ®
2 [ TTTTT ] N
S w m
T Irlr/ Ty AR ><Evvz.n1_ttvw.zr»/¢ m.m .m _r.u
= = S, W =
0 il
F
—




CITY OF WAUSAU TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER SIX | 12/31/2021

~

ANNUAL REPORT

HISTORICAL SUMMARY OF PROJECT COSTS, PROJECT REVENUES AND NET COSTS TO
BE RECOVERED THROUGH TAX INCREMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
and From Date of Creation Through December 31, 2021

From Date of

PROJECT COSTS
Capital expenditures
Administration
Professional Services
Development Grants
Interest and fiscal charges
TaxPayment to the Town of Maine
Excessive Tax Settlement Payments
Debt issuance costs and discounts

Total Project Costs

PROJECT REVENUES
Taxincrements
Special assessments
Exempt computer aid
Personal property aid
Other income
Interest on special assessments
Investment income
Sale of Land
Premium on Debt Issuance

Total Revenues

Year Ended Creation
$ 302,180 $ 28,812,918
20,240 1,040,689
52,942 853,731
3,172,958
384,806 2,090,063
65,000
275,004
26,299 280,977
$ 786,467 $ 36,591,340
$ 2,981,932 $ 22,231,521
367,689
112,645 1,316,525
33,139 33,139
25,405 426,085
22,528
215 80,982
13,801
102,260 850,816
$ 3,255,596 $ 25,343,086

NET COST RECOVERABLE THROUGH TAX INCREMENTS
RECONCILIATION OF RECOVERABLE COSTS
General obligation debt

Less: fund balance (deficit)

NET COSTS RECOVERABLE THROUGH TAX INCREMENTS

$ 11,248,254

$ 10,245,000
(1,003,254)

$ 11,248,254




ANNUAL REPORT

HISTORICAL SUMMARY OF SOURCES, USES, AND STATUS OF FUNDS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
and From Date of Creation Through December 31, 2021

From Date of

Year Ended Creation
SOURCES OF FUNDS
Taxincrements $ 2,981,932 $ 22,231,521
Special Assessments - 367,689
Exempt computer aid 112,645 1,316,525
Personal property aid 33,139 33,139
Other income 25,405 426,085
Interest on Special Assessments - 22,528
Investment Income 215 80,982
Sale of Land - 13,801
Proceeds from long-termdebt 1,780,000 25,415,445
Premium on Debt Issuance 102,260 850,816
Total Sources $ 503559 $ 50,758,531
USES OF FUNDS
Capital expenditures $ 302180 $ 28812918
Professional Services 52,942 853,731
Administration 20,240 1,040,689
Development Grants - 3,172,958
Interest and fiscal charges 384,806 2,090,063
TaxPayment to the Town of Maine - 65,000
Excessive Tax Settlement Payments - 275,004
Debt issuance costs and discount 26,299 280,977
Principal on long-term debt 5,249,120 15,170,445
Total Uses $ 6,035,587 $ 51,761,785
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $ (3263) $ -
ENDING FUND BALANCE $ (1,003254) $ (1,003,254)

CITY OF WAUSAU TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER SIX | 12/31/2021




CITY OF WAUSAU TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER SIX | 12/31/2021

~

ANNUAL REPORT

DETAILED SUMMARY OF PROJECT COSTS
From Date of Creation Through December 31, 2021

PROJECT COSTS

Capital expenditures
Street construction/reconstruction
Stormwater management systems
Sidewalk
Utility extensions/relocations
Street lighting, signage and signalization
Park and pedestrian ways
Land acquisition, right downs and right of way
Relocation, site development, and remediation
Professional services
Residential Blight Elimination and Redevelopment
Developer grants
Contingencies

Administration

Excessive Tax Settlement Payments

Debt issuance costs and discounts

Interest and fiscal charges

Town of Maine Payment

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS

Project Plan

Actual Estimate
$ 17,381,212 $ 17,398,732
1,940,085 780,950
150,718 100,000
154,078 1,063,200
31,999 510,000
1,308,546 995,000
7,826,340 11,430,593
19,940 2,795,000
853,731 1,209,990
- 250,000
3,172,958 6,577,670
- 1,147,850
1,040,689 968,410
275,004 -
280,977 162,325
2,090,063 5,743,117
65,000 -
$ 36,591,340 $ 51,132,837




ANNUAL REPORT

T20Z/T€/2T | XIS 4AGINNN LOIYLSIA LNIFNIHONI XYL NYSNYM 40 ALID

- $ 9B0'EPE'GCS  9BG'SGCE  $ 086'LE6'C  $ VELTEEE $ 6190957 8Ov'Ecce$ SPTLBLT$ GET'GSOTS OT8'6/ETS Z09'EITT $ GYSGST'T $ S607290T$ 2€9'026$ 926'TLL$ 99G'68GS  SOT'ECSS GI9E  $ J9S¥T  $ sanuanay [e10L
8€8'20v 129'02 29T'eT YOE'0TE 959'TT 6€0'0T SISTT vs8'ze 129 sjuawAeday ueo 813410
LyZ'ee 8L 801°C 188'9 72’6 0§ 08T SN03UE|[33SIA
T08'€T 109's 00z'8 pue Jo aes
- S99} 43sN
978058 092'20T [470x4 Y9EZET LTT'EEY £EE'SS 199p wia1-buoj uo wniwaid
- SpuNy J8Y10 WO Ul JaJSuel |
286'08 164 £1L'T ldva 18.'8 95T'eT oLzt 968'€ Luz'e 8LL ST9't 196'YT aWoouI JuaWISAAU]
825°2C Ley LyS 266 Jrind 19v'€ 765y €627 sez 5 069 880'T 2€9'T ure S1UaWSS3SSE [B1030S U0 150131
689'29¢ S8T'9 SL9'7 8SE'€Z ST0'9E T10'E T10'GE 095'00T 026'2L 82r's STL'L 90’9 90’9 6T.'8C s90.eyd % SIUaWSSasSE [e103ds
- siuelb 1810
- sjuelb [euawuianobialul
BET'EE BET'EE pre Auadoid [euosiad
SZS'9TE'T SY9'ZIT 800'TYT TET'9ET £86'60T 06€'80T TSE'V6 Lv9's8 168'56 928'6L 2LE'98 88709 989'09  8SO'VE  866'.€  06CEL pre Jaindwiod 1dwex3
TZSTECTCS  CE6'I86T $ L9E'ELLT $ 6OT'9ZLT $  ¥88L9ZTS  YOT'ETOTS €9L'029'T$ 620°L0ST$ SBY'OLTTS 8ET'SS6 $ YEL'6SOT $  GCZ'T66 7€0'8G8$  O06T'0ELS 2L9'025$ SEQ'6YYS SjuBWaloUl XB |
‘SSNN3ATY 1O3road
LE8TETTSS OVETBGOES /0v'98L  § ¥6ST8BZ $ OS6T8Z8 $ 986'862€$ LEB'GLT'SS VBLYOV'ES GELTe8 $ TOv'Z€0T$ /BSTETY $ 616'LEC $  980'88L 180'0Zy$  906'€09$ €€972S$  TIZOVI$ 9/0°20v § SIOGHY'T $ $150D [E10L
€650V’ TT  OPE'9TI'L - 266'6T L18'LLLT L6T'06TT  ¢LS'8T9 929'866'C  VIZ'LL 6vS €02°07 7v2'809 T61°2CT 6v.'90T  98Y'SS 51500 Ajquiasse Apiadoud eay
¥00'6L2 - §06'22 Tr8'12T £78'0T STY'6TT sjuawAed JuaWIB|113S Xe) BAISSAIXT
000'59 000'59 suonapstn( Buixey Buikjiano o3 spunyay
G2€29T £28'52 66292 ze8'st LTL'6T €9y 280'98 062'29 9L€'S 198'T L8 $1500 B0UENSS! 1980
yST'SS STE'0E 6£9'€Z 002'T 1g9p wia1-6uof uo unossig
LIT'EV/'S  €90°060°C 90878 26L'T9E 926'70€ 0ET'T6T 2L8'76T 16229 SeS'rL 180°T0T 888'29 116'8G £99'2€ TeeTe TS0 vLT'8L  BST'9Y  LOV'OS sabeyo [edsty pue 153103l
0/9'2/6'9  8S6TLT'E 000'662 000'GL 280'TYT TIE'Y62 LLL'TLS 6£6'SSY 9/8'0vE 99v'2G2 G6S'ESS  Z96'E8T saAnusoul/sIueIB Juawdojens
066'602T  TEL'ES8 Tv6'eS €12'99 162°20T 1€9'98 SE0'8T 700'88 8/8'69T G296 1958y 8ET'T9 £05°29 €2€'8 786 506 (74 (74 S0IAISS [BUOISSDJ0Id
017'896 689'050'T ovz'0z 109'89 ovr'eLT 8TL'vL Y9v'8LT 598221 elT'ee 0zT'vy L6L'ey 62¢'0¢ 626'T€ Sv8'6c  9/2'CT  ¥99'9S  820'8T  G6EYT £€6128 (ssnoy-ur) aneasiuILPY
ZELOV0'GZS  BLG'OBT'TZS 081208 $ GZ0TYET $ 88Y'ESK'S § VS6'TILTS Z9T'ES0VS Ty $ 6I2es $ 61C'8IC $ 606'L0V'E $ SSBETCT $ ¥S6'GOZ LyS'Tee S v80'26 $ €E9'6T $ 8GLVZE $ 0S'6SET § sanipuadxa ended
arewnsy S[e10L 1202 0202 6102 810Z 1102 9102 ST0Z ¥102 €102 2102 1102 0102 6002 8002 2002 9002 5002 'SISOD 1o43road
ue|d 303(01d A 9T ST vT €1 42 T o1 6 8 L 9 S 14 € z T

SINN3AIY ANV S1SOD 133r0dd 40 AYYIWINNS TYNNNY

1202 ‘T€ J9qwiada@ yBnoay L uoeai Jo ajed woiS




CITY OF WAUSAU TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER SIX | 12/31/2021

~

ANNUAL REPORT

NOTE 1 — Tax Increment District Information:

The City of Wausau Tax Incremental District Number Six (the "District") was created under the
provisions of Wisconsin Statute Section 66.1105. The purpose of that section is to allow a municipality
to recover development and improvement costs in a designated area from the property taxes generated on
the increased value of the property after the creation date of the district. The tax on the increased value is
called tax increment.

Project costs may not be incurred longer than 5 years prior to the mandated termination date of the
district. The statutes allow the municipality to collect tax increments until the net project cost has been
fully recovered, or until 23 years after the creation date, whichever occurs first. Project costs uncollected
at the dissolution date are absorbed by the municipality.

Project plan and district objectives are:

Increase employment opportunities within the community,

Increase the per capita income in the community,

Increase property tax base,

Increase the availability of properly located, adequately serviced industrial and business sites,
Accommodate and encourage new industries and the expansion of existing industry and business.

Creation Date Last Date to Incur Final Dissolution Date
Project Costs

District # 6 5/10/2005 5/10/2020 5/10/2025




ANNUAL REPORT
NOTE 2 - Long-term Debt

All general obligation notes and bonds payable are backed by the full faith and credit of the municipality.
Notes borrowed to finance district expenditures will be retired by current available resources or by tax
increments generated by the TIF fund. If those revenues are not sufficient, payments will be made by
future tax levies.

Original

Amount Balance

Borrowed Repaid 12/31/2021
2005A General Obligation Note $1,539,475  $1,539,475 $0
2010A General Obligation Note $400,000 $400,000 $0
2011A General Obligation Note $1,244,970  $1,244,970 $0
2012B General Obligation Note $700,000 $635,000 $65,000
2013A General Obligation Note $2,065,000 $1,665,000 $400,000
2016A General Obligation Note $4,515,000 $2,460,000 $2,055,000
2017A General Obligation Note $3,615,000  $1,780,000 $1,835,000
2018A General Obligation Note $3,440,000  $1,410,000 $2,030,000
2019A General Obligation Note $3,130,000 $1,050,000 $2,080,000
2021A General Obligation Note $1,780,000 $1,780,000
2020 State Trust Fund Loan $2,986,000  $2,986,000 $0

$25,415,445 $15,170,445 $10,245,000

Aggregate maturities of all long-term debt relating to the district is as follows:

Schedule of Maturities
Principal Interest Total
2022 2,590,000 291,998 2,881,998
2023 2,605,000 194,375 2,799,375
2024 2,495,000 108,200 2,603,200
2025 2,555,000 32,925 2,587,925

$10,245,000 $627,498  $10,872,498

CITY OF WAUSAU TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER SIX | 12/31/2021




NOTE 3 - Valuation of District

ANNUAL REPORT

Annual valuation and percentage change for the district is as follows:

EQUALIZED PERCENTAGE
YEAR VALUATION CHANGE

2005 $17,932,100 -

2006 $39,655,100 121.14%
2007 $42,219,200 6.47%
2008 $51,835,100 22.78%
2009 $54,884,200 5.88%
2010 $58,568,400 6.71%
2011 $67,791,800 15.75%
2012 $114,664,700 69.14%
2013 $122,149,700 6.53%
2014 $136,362,600 11.64%
2015 $138,977,200 1.92%
2016 $138,440,700 -0.39%
2017 $163,350,300 17.99%
2018 $182,937,300 11.99%
2019 $185,917,600 1.63%
2020 $198,944,700 7.01%
2021 $222,689,800 11.94%

NOTE 4 - Tax Increments

CITY OF WAUSAU TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER SIX | 12/31/2021

~

Annual tax increments generated by the district are as follows:

TAX
YEAR INCREMENT

2007 $449,635
2008 $520,672
2009 $730,190
2010 $858,034
2011 $991,225
2012 $1,059,794
2013 $955,238
2014 $1,176,485
2015 $1,507,029
2016 $1,620,763
2017 $1,613,164
2018 $2,267,884
2019 $2,726,109
2020 $2,773,367
2021 $2,981,932

__ s228151

The amount to be generated in 2022 is $3,712,562.




ANNUAL REPORT
NOTE 5 — Developer Agreements

The City of Wausau entered into a development agreement with Aspirus Wausau Hospital, Inc. to
develop commercial sites within Tax Incremental District Number Six including doctors’ offices and
other medical facilities. In exchange the City agreed to construct a public road, related sidewalks,
utilities, and street lighting.

The City of Wausau entered into a development agreement with River Valley State Bank and Rolland
Lokre to develop commercial sites within Tax Incremental District Number Six along 17" Avenue. In
exchange for this development, the city agreed to purchase land for the dedication of a public street and
central storm water detention pond. The developer constructed the infrastructure and dedicated it to the
City in exchange for a cash grant in the amount of the construction costs. In addition, to facilitate this
commercial development, the City agreed to install a turn lane on 17" Avenue and relocate certain
utilities.

The City of Wausau entered into a development agreement on February 13, 2008 with Financial Way
LLC (developer). The developer agreed to construct a multi-story commercial office facility along with
250 stalls of surface parking with an estimated value of $5,900,000. In addition, the developer agreed
that the project leased to Samuels Group, Inc and other tenants would create 25 new full time jobs by
December 31, 2008. In exchange for this development, the City agreed to make a maximum contribution
of $250,000 to reimburse the developer for costs of project improvements. The contributions along with
interest at a rate of 6.25% will be paid out of tax increments or any other available funds. The
contribution of $250,000 plus interest of $4,896 was paid in 2009.

The City of Wausau entered into a development agreement on March 4, 2009 with Union Station II, LLC
and 411 Westwood Drive, LLC (developer). The developer agreed to construct Rasmussen College
building, parking area, and related facilities with an estimated value of $3,000,000. In addition, the
developer agreed that the project, leased to Rasmussen College, Inc., would create 35 new full time jobs
within 36 months of occupancy. In exchange for this development, the City agreed to pay 38.66% of site
development costs not to exceed $455,550. The contributions will be paid out of tax increment or any
other available funds. The City fulfilled its obligation in 2016 making the final payment. In addition,
under a separate development agreement, the City agreed to advance funds to the same developer to
construct a private access road for said Rasmussen College development in an amount not to exceed
$298,698. The developer will reimburse the City said advance without interest no later than 10 years or
the development of adjacent lots 2 and 3.

The City of Wausau entered into a development agreement with Wausau Stewart LLC for the
redevelopment of property located on 17" Avenue for the construction of a Walgreens. The development
will eliminate blight, provide increased property values and provide increased employment. The City
agreed to fund development costs totaling $178,670 for right of way and easements acquisition from the
State of Wisconsin and utility relocation. The actual development payment issued in 2011 was $175,835.

CITY OF WAUSAU TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER SIX | 12/31/2021




CITY OF WAUSAU TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER SIX | 12/31/2021

~

ANNUAL REPORT

NOTE 5 — Developer Agreements continued

The City of Wausau entered into a development agreement with Wausau Window and Wall Systems to
assist with the demolition of their facility located on 17" Avenue. The agreement stipulates that the city
will contribute actual net demolition costs to a maximum amount of $400,000. The city paid $259,670 in
2012 which fulfilled this obligation.

The City of Wausau entered into a development agreement with Kocourek Automotive Group for the
development of 4.79 acres along 20" Avenue, County Road K, and 1-39. Kocourek Automotive Group
will construct a car dealer with a value of not less than $4.25 million dollars and provide a workforce of
30 full time equivalent jobs. In exchange, the City agreed to commit $200,000 for site improvements.
The contributions have been fully paid from tax increment of the project.

The City of Wausau entered into a development agreement with Kocourek Automotive Group for the
development of a Subaru dealership with a value of not less than $3,000,000 and provide 25 full time
equivalent jobs. In exchange, the City agreed to commit $150,000 for site improvements. The
contributions have been fully paid from tax increment of the project. In addition, the City offered a
$50,000 loan with interest established at the city’s borrowing rate. The loan has not been disbursed.

The City of Wausau entered into a development agreement with Ghidorzi Companies for the development
of 1700 and 1708 Stewart Avenue for the construction of a Panera Bread Company and two additional
retail spaces totaling approximately 8,324 square feet. In exchange the City of Wausau provided a
developer grant in the amount of $171,216 to offset demolition, landfill, utility relocation, asbestos testing
and abatement, streetscape and bike/pedestrian access costs. The city paid $169,535 in 2013 which
fulfilled this obligation.

The City of Wausau entered into a development agreement with Briq’s Soft Serve LLC and SPDW
Properties, LLC for the development of 1605 Merrill Avenue and the related relocation of the Brigs Soft
Serve Shop. The development agreement specifies that the developer will construct a ice cream shop
with a minimum value of $650,000 on January 1, 2014. In addition, Brigs agreed to employ not less than
1 full time equivalent and 15 part time employees by June 1, 2014. In exchange for this development the
City of Wausau provided a developer grant of $55,000 and a ten year project loan of $55,000. These
funds have been disbursed.

The City of Wausau entered into a development agreement with 1703 Arlington Lane, LLC. This
development agreement facilitated site preparation costs at 1717 Arlington Lane which is currently owned
by the City of Wausau. The city’s owned lot along with adjacent properties of 1703, 1801 and 1809
Arlington Lane are all located adjacent to Interstate 139 within the boundaries of the district. These
properties have significant grade changes which would have resulted in development challenges. The
City and the developer worked together to transport excess fill generated by the State of Wisconsin CTH
U/K project to this site and install a retaining wall. These improvements prepare these properties for




ANNUAL REPORT
NOTE 5 — Developer Agreements continued

redevelopment and reduced transportation costs for the road project. The agreement anticipated charges
of $100,000 in 2013 and $299,175 in 2014. Total payments totaled $390,810.

The City of Wausau entered into a development agreement with Thunder Lube, Inc. dated July 15, 2013,
for the development of 1610 Sheridan Road and relocation of Thunder Lube, Inc. from its current Thomas
Street location. The city is financing a $25,000 grant and $75,000 loan at a variable interest rate due over
15 years. In exchange Thunder Lube, Inc. will construct a 4,200 square foot facility including parking
and landscape with a minimum value of $475,000. The grant and loan have been fully disbursed.

The city entered into an agreement with Wausau World Market on August 1, 2015, located at 828 S 3"
Avenue and 821 S 5" Avenue. World Market redeveloped the properties to accommodate a year-around
market-place facility, Asian market and deli. In exchange, the City agreed to enter into two loans. The
first loan is a $25,000 reducing loan carrying an interest rate of 3.3% for 60 months. The principal
amount of $5,000 and accrued interest will be forgiven annually in the first five years as long as the
developer is compliant with terms of the agreement and third party lender obligations. The second loan is
$100,000 loan with an interest rate of 3.3% for 15 years after the deferral period. The deferral period is
the earlier of March 1, 2016 or 50% occupancy.

The City entered into an agreement with Aedifix Holdings, LLC, JJ Taggart 529, LLC, and JH Rearden
529 LLC for the purpose of redeveloping vacant lots. The City agreed to provide a $299,000, 0%
forgivable loan. The City will forgive up to $49,833.33 of loan principal upon the completion of each of
the first six buildings.

A summary of development agreement payments is as follows:

Authorized Paid

17th Avenue Developers LLC Grant $ 200,000 $ 188,859
Financial Way Grant 250,000 250,000
Rassmussen College Grant/Loan 754,248 754,249
Walgreens Grant 178,670 175,835
Kocourek Automotive Group Grant 200,000 200,000
Kocourek Automotive Group Grant/Loan 150,000 150,000
Kocourek Automotive Group Loan 50,000 -

Chidorzi Companies Grant 171,216 169,535
Brig's Soft Serve LLC and SPDW Properties, LLC ~ Grant/Loan 110,000 110,000
Thunder Lube, Inc. Grant/Loan 100,000 100,000
1703 Arlington Lane, LLC Grant 399,175 390,810
Wausau Window and Wall Systems Grant 400,000 259,670
World Market Grant/Loan 125,000 125,000
Aedifix Thomas Street Grant/Loan 299,000 299,000

$ 3,387,309 $ 3,172,958

CITY OF WAUSAU TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER SIX | 12/31/2021




CITY OF WAUSAU TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER SIX | 12/31/2021

~

ANNUAL REPORT

NOTE 5 — Developer Agreements continued

In conjunction with redevelopment and development projects the Common Council authorized the
following loans outstanding:

Balance
Term Interest Rate Deferral Period Outstanding
Brig's Soft Serve, LLC 10 Years 2.75%% 6 months $ 16,547
Thunder Lube, Inc. 15 Years 2.00% 7 Years 55,200
World Market 15 Years 3.30% 2 months 84,462
World Market - forgivable 5 Years 3.30% 5 Years 10,000
Union Stations LLC 10 years 0% 10 years -
$ 166,209

NOTE 6 — Project Plan Amendments

Amendment Number One was approved by the Common Council on June 8, 2010. The amendment
increased project costs, modified the project plan and changed the district boundaries. In addition, the
plan includes expenditures within the ¥ mile buffer zone outside the district. The total increase in the
project plan is $11,903,756.

Amendment Number Two was approved by the Common Council on June 21,2011 and the Joint Review
Board on July 13", 2011. The amendment increased project costs, modified the project plan and changed
the boundaries. In addition, this project plan proposes to spend funds within the %2 mile buffer zone
outside the district. The total increase in the project plan was $15,181,670.

Amendment Number Three was approved by the Common Council on February 28, 2017 and the Joint
Review Board on March 8", 2017. The purpose of the amendment was to amend the district boundaries
and modify the project plan to accommodate the proposed Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Wausau
headquarters building, related developer incentives and infrastructure improvements. The amendment
added a single parcel to the plan boundaries and authorized an additional $10,211,821 in project costs.

Amendment Number Four was approved by the Common Council on May 22, 2018 and the Joint Review
Board on May 30, 2018. The purpose of the amendment was to facilitate the redevelopment of vacant
parcels and to make improvements to the Rivers Edge Trail and add pedestrian access to Riverside Park.
The amendment added a total of $1,199,000 of project costs.

NOTE 7 —TID Closure

The districts expenditure period ended May 10, 2020. The cash flow predicts the district will close in
2025 with the last increment certified in 2024 for the 2025 budget.




USES OF FUNDS

Administrative,

ANNUAL REPORT

TID #6 CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Organization, & Special
Total Annual  Discretionary  Developer Capital Other Loan Assessment Debt Tax Annual Surplus  Cumulative

Year Debt Service Costs Incentives BExpenditures Income Repayments Income Proceeds Increment (Deficit) Balance
AC ACTUAL
1 2005 $82,793 $1,362,222 $14,567 $1,539,475 $109,027 $109,027
2 2006 $185,737 $14,395 $327,530 $3,615 ($524,047) ($415,020)
3 2007 $178,803 $18,028 $76,024 $73,470 $449,635 $250,250 ($164,770)
4 2008 $188,711 $56,664  $183,962 $203,833 $37,998 $30,896 $520,672 ($43,604) ($208,374)
5 2009 $187,783 $12,276  $553,595 $984 $34,058 $7,678 $730,190 $17,288 ($191,086)
6 2010 $192,133 $29,845 $360,870 $61,464 $7,134 $400,000 $858,034 $743,784 $552,698
7 2011 $243,819 $31,929  $257,466 $455,652 $62,465 $8,405 $1,244,970 $991,225 $1,318,199 $1,870,897
8 2012 390,527 $30,329  $340,876  $1,948,737 $90,268 $5,483 $700,000  $1,059,794 ($854,924)  $1,015,973
9 2013 557,757 $43,797  $455939  $3,496,673 $135,209 $73,155 $2,065,000 $955,238 ($1,325,564) ($309,591)
10 2014 $769,690 $44,120  $571,777 $315,483 $98,478 $104,853 $1,176,485 ($321,254) ($630,845)
11 2015 $703,182 $152,588  $294,311 $300,311 $85,647 $22,854 $39,605 $1,507,029 $204,743 ($426,102)
12 2016 $497,031 $174,790  $141,032  $3,086,671 $116,335 $11,575 $38,472 $4,515,000  $1,620,763 $2,402,621 $1,976,519
13 2017 $1,211,244 $178,464 $75,000  $4,689,869 $561,863 $10,039 $38,342 $3,615,000 $1,613,164 ($316,169)  $1,660,350
14 2018 $1,649,226 $74,718 $2,989,782 $124,365 $11,656 $24,350 $3572,364  $2,267,884 $1,286,893 $2,947,243
15 2019 $2,198,813 $295,280  $299,000  $7,333,594 $163,288 $310,373 $5,222 $3,257,742  $2,726,109 ($3,663,962) ($716,719)
16 2020 $2,690,722 $91,512 $2,428,290 $144,829 $13,162 $6,622 $2,986,000 $2,773,367 $713,456 ($3,263)
17 2021 $5,660,225 $20,390 $354,972 $145,784 $25,620 $1,882,260  $2,981,932 ($999,991)  ($1,003,254)

ESTIMATED
18 2022 $2,881,998 $4,150 $141,008 $16,905 $3,712,562 $984,327 ($18,927)
19 2023 $2,799,375 $4,150 $141,008 $17,000 $3,500,000 $854,483 $835,556
20 2024 $2,603,200 $4,150 $141,008 $17,000 $3,160,848 $711,506 $1,547,062
21 2025 $2,587,925 $4,150 $141,008 $17,000 $3,160,848 $726,781 $2,273,843

TOTAL 28,377,901 1,368,527 3,172,958 29,731,497 2,517,735 473,184 390,217 25,777,811 35,765,779

CITY OF WAUSAU TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NUMBER SIX | 12/31/2021




